Downtown Development Authority Resolution to Establish a Cost-Share Maintenance Agreement with Road Commission for Oakland County

Cost-Share Maintenance Agreement for Traffic Control Device at Margate Avenue and Southfield Road By Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority

Whereas the mission statement of the Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority is to create an accessible village center that brings life to our vibrant, diverse community, supporting economic development to assist businesses and property owners in the District by combining public and private resources to provide an attractive and pedestrian-friendly environment where residents and visitors enjoy a welcoming, attractive community, and

Whereas the Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority was awarded a Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) Highway Safety Improvement (HSIP) Program grant for the installation of a High-Intensity Activated Crosswalk (HAWK) on Southfield Road between Margate Avenue and Kilbirnie Avenue, and

Whereas the Road Commission for Oakland County requires a cost-share agreement for the installation, removal, and on-going maintenance and operation of the above traffic control device, with 100% of those costs being the responsibility of the Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority agrees to enter into a cost-share agreement with Road Commission for Oakland County.

Motion by	Supported by	-
AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	_, 2024.
Fred Prime, Board of Directors Chair		